

CAUSE NO. 53526

COTI MATTHEWS, on behalf of her
minor child,
MACY MATTHEWS;
RACHEL DEAN, on behalf of her
minor child,
REAGAN DEAN;
CATHIE FLOWER, on behalf of her
minor child,
KENNEDY FLOWER;
ELIZABETH O. HADNOT, on behalf of
her minor child,
T'MIA HADNOT;
KIM HAYNES, on behalf of her minor
child,
ADRIANNA HAYNES;
RHONDA KEMP, on behalf of her
minor child,
MORGAN DEROUN;
CHARLES & CHRISTY LAWRENCE,
on behalf of their minor child,
ASHTON LAWRENCE;
PATTY LEDOUX, on behalf of her
minor child,
KAYLEE LEDOUX;
TESSANDRA MCDANIEL, on behalf of
her minor child,
TEYONCE MCDANIEL;
TONYA MOFFETT, on behalf of her
minor child,
KIEARA MOFFETT;
BRETT PAGE, on behalf of his minor
child,
CASSANDRA PAGE;
BETH RICHARDSON, on behalf of her
minor child,
REBEKAH RICHARDSON;
SHYLOA SEAMAN, on behalf of her
minor child,
AYIANA GALLASPY;
MISTY SHORT, on behalf of her minor
child,
SAVANNAH SHORT;
PATRICE SONNIER, individually and
on behalf of her minor child,

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

HARDIN COUNTY, TEXAS

365th Judicial District

NAHISSAA BILAL,

Plaintiffs

v.

KOUNTZE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT and KEVIN WELDON, in
his individual and official capacity as
Superintendent,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC. FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....2

 A. Plaintiffs are unable to demonstrate a probable right to the relief sought
 and probable injury.....2

 B. The banners are government speech, which most comport with the
 Establishment Clause, not private speech. Thus, the cheerleaders do not
 have a free speech right to display the banners.....4

 C. Even if this court deems the banners do not constitute government
 speech, they unquestionably constitute school-sponsored speech.....8

Conclusion.....12

Index of Authorities

CASES

<i>Argyle Indep. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees v. Wolf</i> , 234 S.W.3d 229 (Tex. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3159 (1986).....	8
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	2
<i>Camp v. Shannon</i> , 348 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1961).....	3
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Friona Indep. Sch. Dist. v. King</i> , 15 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. App. 2000).....	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 108 S. Ct. 562 (1988).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649, 120 L. Ed. 2d 467 (1992).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Phillips v Oxford Separate Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 643 (N.D. Miss. 2003).....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F.Supp.2d 636 (S.D. Tex 2010).....	9
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290, 120 S. Ct. 2266, 147 L. Ed. 2d 295 (2000)....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11

<i>Schultz, et al. v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 11-50486 (5 th Cir. June 3, 2011).....	12
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> CIV.A. SA-11-CA-422, 2012 WL 517518 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2012).....	12
<i>Seidman v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 327 F.Supp.2d 1098 (D. Ariz. 2004).....	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969).....	8
<i>Tom James of Dallas, Inc. v. Cobb,</i> 109 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. 2003).....	3
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe,</i> 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993).....	2
